
 

 

 
 

LIST 13: THE CLIMATE CRISIS 
 

Twenty books and papers connected with anthropogenic climate change, from early 
research showing that carbon dioxide affects the Earth's climate, to work on 
oceanography, meteorology, species distribution, alternative energy sources, and the 
determination of ancient temperatures, as well as statements by activists. 

 
 

 
 
1.  Ewbank, Thomas.  The World a Workshop; or, The Physical 
Relationship of Man to the Earth . New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1855.  
 
Octavo. Original purple cloth blocked with an octagonal floral pattern, titles to spine 
gilt, brown coated endpapers. Pencilled ownership signature to the front blank. 
Minor wear at the extremities, particularly t he base of the spine, fading of the spine 
and edges of boards, edges of textblock toned, occasional small spots and marks to 
the contents, minor dampstain  in the gutter between pages 30 and 45, crease to 
pages 97 through 120. Very good condition.  
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First and only edition of this unusual philosophical tract on the relationship between 
humans and the natural world.   
 
Author Thomas Ewbank (1792-1870) was born in Britain and in 1819 emigrated to 
the US, where he invented methods for tinning lead, made significant improvements 
to steam safety valves, and published several books on hydraulics. He was appointed 
United States Commissioner of Patents in 1849 and served in that role until 1852.  
 
The World a Workshop  was ña kind of culmination of the imperial tradition that had 
long made nature subservient to manôs needs and reason. According to Ewbank... the 
earth and its productions have been expressly fitted out ófor the cultivation and 
application of chemical and mechanical science as the basis of human development.ô 
The unity of óthe general economy of the worldô he took as evidence that the planet 
ówas designed for a Factoryô, furnished by óthe Great Engineerô with all the equipment 
of a complete machine shop, heated by a gigantic furnace as its core, and ready for its 
chief tenant and manager to go to work... God must be actively emulated in his role 
of ómechanicianô rather than worshipped in spiritual passivity...ò (Worster, Natureôs 
Economy).         00305 £275  

 

 

 
2.  Jenyns, Leonard.  Observations in Meteorology: Relating to 
Temperature, the Winds, Atmospheric Pressure, the Aqueous 
Phenomena of the Atmosphere, Weather -Changes, etc., Being Chiefly 
the Results of a Meteorological Journal Kept for Nineteen Years at 
Swaffham Bulbeck in Camb ridgeshire...  London: John van Voorst, 1858.  
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Octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine gilt, decorative roundels to spine and 
borders of boards blocked in blind, yellow coated endpapers. Single leaf of 
publisherôs ads at rear. Lightly rubbed at the extremities, spine a little rolled, 
endpapers and half title tanned, occasional small spots to contents. An excellent 
copy, the cloth fresh.  
 
First edition of this significant contribution to 19th century meteorological records, 
uncommon in such nice condition.  
 
By the close of his career author Leonard Jenyns (later Blomefield, 1800-1893) was 
considered a ñpatriarch of natural history studies in Great Britainò (ODNB). 
Interested in science from a young age, Jenyns attended Cambridge, where he 
became a close friend and collaborator with J. S. Henslow. In 1823 Jenyns was 
ordained, and his first post was as curate of Swaffam Bulbeck, where he made the 
meteorological observations published in the present volume. Cambridge was 
nearby, and he maintained relations with his colleagues there, becoming friends with 
the younger Charles Darwin during the naturalistôs time as an undergraduate. Most 
famously, Jenyns was invited to join the Beagle voyage but declined and 
recommended Darwin instead, later writing that, ñno better man could have been 
chosen for the purposeò (Darwin Correspondence Project biographical sketch). 
Darwin and Jenyns remained friends for  the rest of their lives, with Jenyns 
describing the fish specimens that Darwin collected on his journey, culminating in 
Fishes of the Zoology of the Voyage of the Beagle, published between 1840 and 1842.
                    00435 £85  
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3.  Maury, M. F.  The Physical Geography of the Sea. With the 
authorôs latest additions. London: T. Nelson and Sons, 1860.  
 
Octavo. Original purple cloth blocked in gilt and blind with seaweed motif, yellow 
coated endpapers. 13 plates and charts printed in blue on 12 leaves, of which 10 are 
folding. Armorial bookplate, Pall Mall Gazette  clipping on the author tipped -in on 
the first page of the introduction, contemporary ownership inscription to the verso of 
the front free endpaper and some notes in the same hand (on waves in the Atlantic) 
on the recto. Cloth just a little rubbed but fresh and bright, spine toned, occasional 
ligh t spots to contents. Very good condition.  
 
Seventh edition of this major text of oceanography, originally published in 1855. An 
attractive copy, the cloth unusually bright and fresh.  
 
The Physical Geography of the Sea was the first comprehensive, scientific work on 
the characteristics and behaviour of the oceans. Its author, Matthew Fontaine Maury 
(1806-1873), was a Naval officer, librarian, meteorologist, astronomer, and one of 
the founders of modern oceanography. As Superintendent of the United States Naval 
Observatory, he recognised the importance of the Naval Officeôs collection of 
logbooks and undertook the task of organising this library so that its data could be 
published and used to improve seamanship and the understanding of the oceans. 
Maury insti tuted a key reporting system so that weather and current data could be 
relayed to his office from around the country, and he promoted international 
standards for data collection and distribution. Maury studied the migrations of 
whales, and from this suggested the existence of the Northwest Passage; he also 
developed the concept of ocean lanes for shipping traffic. The Physical Geography of 
the Sea was his most important publication, and for many years the standard work 
on the subject.               00251 £120  
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4.  Tyndall, John.  Contributions to Molecular Physics in the Domain 
of Radiant Heat. A Series of Memoirs Published in the 'Philosophical 
Transactions' and 'Philosophical Magazine,' with Additions . London: 
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1872.  
 
Octavo. Original red cloth, rebacked with the original spine laid down, titles to spine 
gilt. 2 page ad for other works by Tyndall and 20 page publisherôs ads dated March 
1872 preceding the index, tipped-in errata slip. 2 folding plates, steel engravings 
within the text. Ink stamp of Herbert Spencer to the title. Professionally rebacked as 
noted with the original spine laid down, 2 cm of cloth from the head of the spine 
panel lacking but not affecting the gilt title , small repairs to corners and edges of 
boards, tissue repairs to the gutter of the front free endpaper and half title, contents 
toned and a little brittle. Very good condition.  
 
First collected edition, presentation copy inscribed in the year of publicat ion by the 
author on the half title, ñHerbert Spencer Esq, from his friend, the Author June 
1872ò. The recipient was the biologist and philosopher Herbert Spencer (1820-1903), 
best known for coining the phrase ñsurvival of the fittestò based on Darwinôs theory 
of evolution by natural selection and founding the racist and classist theory of Social 
Darwinsim.  
 
The author, physicist John Tyndall (1820 -1893), was one of the first scientists to 
show that carbon dioxide in the atmosphere plays an important role i n maintaining 
the Earthôs climate (Eunice Foote has only recently been recognised as the first to 
publish a paper explaining this).  
 
During the 1820s French physicist Joseph Fourier showed that the atmosphere 
retained heat, but he was unable to determine the mechanism by which this 
occurred. ñTyndall pondered how the atmosphere might control the earthôs 
temperature, but he was stymied by the opinion, held by most scientists at the time, 
that all gases are transparent to infrared radiation. In 1859 he decided to check this 
out in his laboratory. He confirmed that the main gases in the atmosphere, oxygen 
and nitrogen, are indeed transparent. He was ready to quit when he thought to try 
coal gas. This gas, produced by heating coal and used for lighting, was piped into his 
laboratory. He found that for heat rays, the gas was as opaque as a plank of wood. 
Thus the Industrial Revolution, intruding into Tyndallôs laboratory in the form of a 
gas jet, declared its significance for the planetôs heat balance. Tyndall went on to try 
other gases, and he found that the gas CO2 was likewise opaque ð what we would 
now call a ógreenhouseô gasò (Weart, The Discovery of Global Warming , p. 3). 
Tyndall went on to discover, as Foote had, that water vapour was also an important 
greenhouse gas, calling it ña blanket more necessary to the vegetable life of England 
than clothing is to manò and pondering its role in creating the ice ages. 
 
The present volume collects seventeen different writings by Tyndall on aspects of 
atmospheric science, including the key papers ñOn the Absorption and Radiation of 
Heat by Gases and Vapoursò, ñOn the Relation of Radiant Heat to Aqueous Vapourò, 
ñOn Radiation through the Earthôs Atmosphereò and ñFurther Researches on the 
Absorption and Radiation of Heat by Gaseous Matterò, as well as historic remarks 
and further analysis.              00479  £975  
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5.  Watson, Hewett Cottrell.  Topographical Botany. Being Local and 
Personal Records Towards Shewing the Distribution of British Plants 
Traced Through the 112 Counties and Vice -Counties of England and 
Scotland . Thames Ditton: for private distribution, 1873 & 74.  
 
2 volumes, octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine and upper board gilt, yellow 
coated endpapers. Corners and edges bumped, dampstain to both lower boards, 
small area of dampstain to edge of upper board of volume II, occasional light 
spotting to cont ents and the edges of the text block of volume II. A very good set.  
 
First edition, presentation set inscribed by the author on each title, ñMary Edmonds 
from the Author, H. C. W. 1873ò and ñMary Edmonds from the Author, June 24th 
1874ò. 
 
Inspired by the work of Alexander von Humboldt, Hewett Cottrell Watson (1804 -
1881) became Victorian Britainôs leading specialist in phytogeography, the study of 
how plant species are distributed geographically, and his research contributed to 
Charles Darwinôs Origin of Sp ecies.  
 
ñWatson's major botanical endeavor was producing several versions of a work first 
entitled Outlines of the Geographical Distribution of British Plants  (1832); it 
reached its most extensive form as Cybele Britannica, or, British Plants, and their 
Geographical Relations  (4 vols., 1847ï59). Volume four contains his most detailed 
phytogeographical conclusions. After publishing several supplements, he 
summarized his data in Topographical Botany: Being Local and Personal Records 
towards shewing the Distribution of British Plants  (2 vols., 1873ï4). He was 
working on a second edition of it when he died; it was completed by John G. Baker 
and William W. Newbould (1883)ò (ODNB). Watson was also responsible for the 
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foundation of botanical exchange clubs and the publication of the London Catalogue 
of British Plants , which amassed the contributions of thousands of amateur and 
professional botanists across Britain.             00436 £400  

 
 

 
 

6.  Applin, Esther Richards, Alva E. Ellisor  & Hedwig T. Kniker.  
"Subsurface Stratigraphy of the Coastal Plain of Texas and Louisiana," 
reprinted for private circulation from Bulletin of the American 
Association of Petroleum Geologists , Vol. 9, No. 1, January -February 
1925, pp. 79 -122.  [Tulsa, OK]: American Association of Petroleum Geologists, 
1925.  
 
44 page offprint. Original tan wrappers printed in black. 1 plate, 1 illustration within 
the text. Wrappers a little rubbed and toned with some creasing and small closed 
tears at the edges of the upper wrapper, and creasing of the lower wrapper and some 
of the rear leaves. Very good condition.  
 
Offprint of the paper proving that microfossils could be used to date the layers of the 
Earthôs crust, a key insight of modern geology. Presentation copy inscribed by author 
Alva E. Ellisor on the upper cover. 
 
Lead author Esther Richards Applin (1895-1972) was a petroleum geologist at the 
Rio Bravo Oil Company. ñIn a paper presented at a Geological Society meeting in 
1921 by her supervisor at Rio Bravo, Applin suggested that microfossils could be used 
to date strata. She was ridiculed by more experienced geologists for her audacity... To 
verify her claim, Applin worked with Alva Ellisor and Hedwig Kniker to find ways to 
separate the fossils from the matrix of the cuttings. In 1925, the three coauthored a 
paper that detailed the sequences and oil-bearing zones in the Gulf Coast using 
microfossilsò (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science  p. 46).  
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Ellisor  was one of the first professional female stratigraphers in the United States, 
and probably the first woman to do geological work for an oil company, the Humble 
Oil and Refining Company (BDWS, p. 419). ñEllisor recognized the importance of 
combining labora tory work with field work. She examined nearly every area of the 
gulf coast, visiting Pliocene, Miocene, Oligocene, and Cretaceous exposures of the 
coast. After her first paper was published (1918), she identified the first Foraminifera 
ever observed on the Gulf Coast... this discovery supplied the oil industry with the 
means to identify these oil-bearing formations where previously they had been 
dependant on large fossils or fossil fragments. After this discovery, she became 
Humbleôs first research stratigrapher and paleontologistò (BDWS). Ellisor was 
elected vice-president of the Houston Geological Society twice and was a Fellow of 
the Geological Society of America.             00373 £150  
 

 

 
 

7.  Verndasky, Vladimir I.  The Biosphere. Foreword by Lynn 
Margulis [et al]. Introduction by Jacques Grinevald. Translated by 
David B. Langmuir. Revised and Annotated by Mar A. S. McMenamin . 
New York: Copernicus, Spring-Verlag, 1998.  
 
Quarto. Original quarter black cloth over red b oards, titles to spine in metallic blue, 
black endpapers with white text. With the dust jacket. Minor  rubbing and a small 
spot to the jacket. A superb copy in excellent condition.  
 
First English language edition, first printing of this key work in the his tory of 
ecology, originally published in Russian in 1926. A beautiful copy. 
 
Author Vladimir Vernadsky (1863 -1945) remains underappreciated in the English-
speaking world, but he was a leading Russian geochemist whose main contributions 
to science were expanding on and popularising the concept of the biosphere and 
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adding to it his theory that plant, animal, and human life had a significant influence 
on the Earthôs geology and chemistry. This was controversial, as most scientists 
believed that human and animal activity could not affect the planetôs atmosphere or 
geological processes. 
 
ñA bare handful of scientists thought otherwise. The deepest thinker was the Russian 
geochemist Vladimir Vernadsky. From his work mobilizing industrial production for 
the First World War, Vernadsky recognized that the volume of materials produced by 
human industry was approaching the scale of geological processes. Analyzing 
biochemical activities, he concluded that the oxygen, nitrogen, and C02 that make up 
the Earthôs atmosphere are put there largely by living creatures. In the 1920s he 
published works arguing that living organisms constituted a force for reshaping the 
planet comparable to any physical force. Beyond this he saw a new and still greater 
force coming into play: intel ligence. Vernadskyôs visionary pronouncements about 
humanity as a geological force were not widely read, however, and struck most 
readers as nothing but romantic ramblingsò (Weart, The Discovery of Global 
Warming , pp. 14-15). 
 
This edition, the first complete publication of The Biosphere in English, is fully 
annotated and includes a foreword by thirteen scientists and historians, including 
prominent biologist Lynn Margulis (1938 -2011), who made the important discovery 
that cell organelles such as mitochondria were originally free-living bacteria.  
                    00421 £75  

 

 

 
 

8.  Moberg, Erik G., David M. Greenberg, Roger Revelle, & Esther C. 
Allen.  The Buffer Mechanism of Sea Water. Bulletin of the Scripps 
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Institution of Oceanography of the University of California, La Jolla, 
California. Technical Series, Volume 3, No. 11, pp. 231 -278, 6 figures in 
text, 9 tables.  Berkeley, CA: University of California Press, 1934.  
 
Octavo. Original grey wrappers printed in black. Graphs and tables within the text. 
Wrappers a little rubbed, particularly at the base of the spine. 1 inch closed tear to 
the upper wrapper not affecting the titles . An excellent copy.  
 
Offprint of this important paper correcting the long -held assumption that most of the 
carbon dioxide released into the atmosphere is absorbed by the oceans, among the 
earliest works of Roger Revelle (1909-1991), one of the founders of modern climate 
change science. 
 
Oceanography was a young field and the Scripps Institute of Oceanography at La 
Jolla was still a small marine station when Revelle arrived as a research associate in 
1931. The following year he was engaged in cataloguing samples of marine sediments 
when he became interested in calcium carbonate and the ñbuffer mechanismò of 
seawater, its ability to regulate C02 in the atmosphere. He and his co-authors ñfound 
that only half of the carbon dioxide released by fossil fuel and other anthropogenic 
activities went into the ocean, not ninety -eight as had previously been thought. 
Revelle later cited this work as the beginning of his interest in the carbon cycle which 
eventually led him to an interest in measuring atmospheric carbon dioxideò (Day, 
Roger Randall Dougan Revelle Biography , Scripps Institution of Oceanography 
Archives). 
 
Revelle went on to a distinguished career, serving as director of the Scripps 
Institution between 1950 and 1964 and as a scientific advisor to the Kennedy 
administration, though  he also supported nuclear weapons testing in the Pacific and 
anti -Communist loyalty oaths. He was instrumental in creating the International 
Geophysical Year and was founding chairman of the first Committee on Climate 
Change and the Ocean.               00509 £250  
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9.  Abarbanel, Albert & Thorp McClusky.  "Is the World Getting 
Warmer?" in The Saturday Evening Post , July 1, 1950, pp. 22 -23, 
continued 57 -63.  Philadelphia, PA: The Curtis Publishing Company, 1950.  
 
Folio, complete issue. Original illustrated wrappers, wire-stitched. Colour and black 
and white illustrations throughout. Small mailing ticket to the upper wrapper. 
Wrappers a little rubbed and toned  with some small nicks and short closed tears 
primarily to the back cover, small red -stained area to pages 30 and 31. Very good 
condition.  
 
An early popular account of global warming in The Saturday Evening Post in 1950, 
the complete issue in original wrappers. 
 
ñThat mysterious changes are happening to the worldôs climate many persons are 
beginning to suspect, and a few scientists know,ò as the authors of this article report. 
Beginning with accounts of unusually short winters experienced by the Penobscot 
Nation  of Maine, the article discusses anecdotal and scientifically observed changes 
in the global climate, including shrinking glaciers and ice caps, altered weather 
patterns and currents, and the expansion and contraction of animal and plant 
habitats.  
 
Though carbon dioxide in the atmosphere was already known to influence the earthôs 
climate, the authors never suggest it as the cause of global warming, instead 
discussing theories such as changes to the Earthôs orbit, astronomical events, and 
increased solar output. ñThe most reasonable conclusion,ò they report, ñis that the 
earth is emerging from the last lingering chill of one of a succession of little ice ages 
that followed the last great ice age some 15,000 years ago leading to a relatively long 
period of balmier climateò. This possibility is presented in a generally positive light, 
with the authors suggesting that it will increase areas accessible to human civilisation 
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and will probably take place over centuries, allowing the population plenty of time to 
adjust.                  00489 £50  

 
 

 
 

10.  TŢma, Jan & Frant OuŚada. Atomová Energie. Základy technikého 
vyuģiti. TŚeti PŚepracovan® Vyd§n². Obrazov§ Galerie N§zornĨch 
PomŢcek ve Fotografii. Sb²rka: Lidov§ Univ-rsita v Obrazech. Soubor ļ 
39 . Prague: Výtvar - Obrazov§ Sluģba N§zornĨch PomŢcek, [1957].  
 
Perfect bound. 83 leaves of mimeographed typescript. Stiff card wrappers printed in 
black, blue cotton string ties. Complete with 25 photographs and 22 diagrams (of 
which 3 are folding), all loo sely inserted adjacent to their accompanying text. Some 
spots and marks to the wrappers, mimeographed leaves faintly toned but the other 
contents in fresh condition. An excellent copy.  
 
Third edition, revised. A very nice example of this rare Soviet-era Czechoslovakian 
book on nuclear power. The guide begins with chapters on the atom, the discovery of 
atomic energy, and the history of nuclear reactors, followed by sections titled ñFrom 
Heavy Water to the Reactor of Tomorrowò and ñAtomic Reactors Serve Peaceò. The 
chapters that follow describe different types of reactor (graphite, ñuranium and 
heavy waterò, ñcommon waterò, and ñfastò reactors) and safety precautions.  
 
The text is heavily illustrated with evocative diagrams and photos that are loosely 
inserted and numbered to correspond to the printed descriptions. They include 
images of reactor employees as well as buildings, technology (including one shot of 
the interi or of a reactor core), and equipment such as radiation-proof suits and 
Geiger counters. Many of the diagrams show cut-away views of reactors, as well as 
energy and work-flows. One of the most interesting illustrations is an elaborate 
montage depicting what the Brussels Atomium (then under construction) might look 
like when it was completed. Also included is ñThe first photograph of atomsò, an 
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image of rhenium atoms taken by Dr. Erwin Müller of Pennsylvania State, who was 
the first scientist to directly obse rve individual atoms, using the field ion microscope 
he invented.  
 
Much of the text is in two languages, Czech and a very similar one that is probably 
Slovak. The content is simple and straightforward, and the introduction advertises 
the book as suitable for schools and libraries. WorldCat locates no institutional 
copies of any edition of this book, though it lists other texts on nuclear energy by Jan 
TŢma, including a different one for schools. A fantastic and uncommon relic of the 
atomic age.                 00217 £575  

 

 

 
 

11.  Emiliani, Cesare.  Ancient Temperatures. Reprinted from 
Scientific American, February 1958 . San Francisco: W. H. Freeman and 
Company, 1958.  
 
12 page pamphlet, stapled. Illustrations throughout. Very faintly toned at the 
extreme edges of the spine and wrappers. A superb copy.  
 
Offprint of an early article on the determination of ancient climate by one of the 
founders of the field, Cesare Emiliani (1922-1995). 
 
During the late 1950s Emiliani studied the tests (shells) of marine amoebas called 
foraminifera that are found in samples taken from the floors of the deep oceans. He 
realised that the oxygen isotope composition of the tests was influenced by 
atmospheric conditions at the time they were alive and that the deep-sea cores could 
be used to chart climate going back millions of years. This work laid the foundations 
for modern analysis of past climates. It also established that the ice ages were a cyclic 
phenomena; it contributed to our understanding of ocean floor spreading and plate 
tectonics; and it provided support for the hypothesis of Milutin Milankoviĺ that 
climate changes in the deep past had been driven by long-term alterations in the 
Earthôs orbit and geology. Emiliani remained a leading figure in the study of Earthôs 
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climate history through the 1990s and was awarded both the Vega Medal and the 
Alexander Aggasiz Medal.              00505 £35  

 
 

 
 

12.  (Thermonuclear Fusion).  The Institution of Electrical Engineers 
Convention on Thermonuclear Processes, held in conjunction with the 
British Nuclear Energy Conference 29th -30th April, 1959 . London: The 
Institution of Electrical Engineers, 1959.  
 
21 preprints, 1 duplicate and 1 in typescript (presumably a late paper that wasnôt 
received in time to be printed). Together with a mimeographed letter to the attendee, 
and a note on blue paper from a librarian explaining that a microcard of ñEnergy 
transfer to cold electrons in DCXò is available. Housed together in a tan folder 
printed with the convention details. Illustrations and charts within the text. The 
folder a little rubbed and tanned, but the contents fresh and clean. Excellent 
condition.  
 
Collection of 20 preprint papers (and one duplicate) on thermonuclear fusion from 
the first conference on the subject held in Britain, including work by leading 
researchers associated with the ZETA and Sceptre experiments. The papers, along 
with a mimeographed i ntroductory letter, are housed in a custom card folder printed 
with the conference details. It is unclear who the recipient was, but a note from a 
librarian on a fusion reference has been included with the material, and the name D. 
W. Hart appears on its verso in ink. The papers present here were all later published 
in the Proceedings of the Institution of Electrical Engineers  volume 106, part A. 
While the published version is not uncommon, we have been unable to locate any 
records of preprint sets such as this one. 
 
The impetus for this conference was the 1958 Atoms for Peace convention in Geneva, 
where fusion for civilian energy was promoted. As reported in the Institutionôs 
journal, ñInitially it was thought reasonable to present many of the papers which had 
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been read at Geneva, but later, when the date was fixed as April 1959, it was seen to 
be reasonable to present more recent results and indeed to review progress since the 
Geneva Conferenceò (Journal of the Institute of Electrical Engineers  vol. 5, issue 52, 
April 1959).  
 
The conference speakers covered a wide range of topics, most notably the UKôs two 
main fusion experiments, ZETA and Sceptre IIIA. ZETA (Zero Energy 
Thermonuclear Energy Assembly) began operation in 1957 and was the most 
powerful and scientifically significant fusion experiment anywhere in the world at 
the time. Early results leaked to the press in 1958 led to front-page headlines 
implying that the UK was close to achieving free, unlimited power, and ZETA was 
described as Britainôs Sputnik. The eventual retractions cast a pall over all later 
thermonuclear research. Sceptre was constructed to test ZETAôs results. Though it 
initia lly confirmed them, its results too were eventually found to be spurious.  
 
The present papers on these experiments include ñSceptre IIIAò by fusion pioneer A. 
A. Ware (who, together with Stan Cousins, set up the first experiments at Imperial 
College London in 1947); ñThe Design and Performance of ZETAò by a group that 
included leading fusion researchers Peter Thonemann, and R. S. ñBasò Pease; ñThe 
ZETA Transformer and Auxiliary Circuit Equipmentò by E. R. Hartillô; and ñThe 
Modification of ZETA in 1958ò by Mitchell, et al. Though some of the ZETA and 
Spectre data had been presented at Geneva, ña lot of new details and performance 
data [was] included, particularly in regard to Sceptre IIIA and in connection with the 
instrumentation and measurement problems i nvolvedò and the session on ZETA 
included ñmore detailed explanation than could be provided at Genevaò as well as 
more recent work in the paper on the 1958 modifications (Journal of the Institute of 
Electrical Engineers vol. 5, issue 52, April 1959). Other topics included the future of 
constricted plasma, compressing plasma with azimuthal currents, plasma circuit 
dynamics, and energy storage and conversion. 
 
The Institute later reported that the conference ñproved a most successful and 
informative meeting w ith wide international participation, for more than 420 
delegates attended the five sessions, and of these nearly 60 were overseas 
registrations... The one thing which emerged from the papers to be presented, and 
from those given at Geneva, was that nobody had yet been proved to have really 
achieved controlled thermonuclear reaction, despite claims to the contrary. 
Nevertheless a great deal had been, and was being learned - especially about the 
things which could go wrongò (Journal of the Institute of Elect rical Engineers  vol. 5, 
issue 55, June 1959).              00226 £500  
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13.  Anderson, Charles E.  A Study of the Pulsating Growth of Cumulus 
Clouds. Geophysical Research Papers No. 72. December 1960 . Bedford, 
MA: Geophysics Research Directorate, AF Cambridge Research Laboratories, Air 
Force Research Division (ARDC), United States Air Force, 1960.  
 
Perfect bound. Original blue wrappers printed in dark blue, black cloth backstrip. 
Illustrations from pho tographs, charts, and graphs throughout the text. 2 sheets of 
removable card catalogue entries at rear. Small pencilled name to upper wrapper. 
Wrappers a little rubbed and dulled, contents fresh. Excellent condition.  
 
The uncommon first edition of the dis sertation of Charles E. Anderson (1919-1994), 
the first Black American to obtain a PhD in meteorology, whose research focused on 
storms, cloud and aerosol physics, and the meteorology of other planets. 
 
Anderson earned his bachelorôs degree at Lincoln University and in 1943 received a 
certificate in meteorology from the Army Air Forces Meteorological Aviation Cadet 
Program at the University of Chicago. He was commissioned a 2nd lieutenant and 
served as a Base Weather Officer for the Tuskegee Airmen between May 1943 and 
January 1944, before being transferred to other Air Force bases throughout the US.  
 
After the war Anderson continued his education with a master of science in 
chemistry at the Polytechnic Institute of Brooklyn and finally a PhD in meteorology  
at MIT. He had a long and varied career, working for the Air Force, the Douglas 
Aircraft Company, and the Department of Commerce before joining the University of 
Wisconsin as a professor and eventually associate dean. Andersonôs final post was at 
North Carolina State University, where he was ña major contributor to a program at 
the university that has received national recognition for its forecasting of severe 
stormsò (Brown, The Faces of Science: African Americans in Science, University of 
California, Irv ine website). 



 

info@alembicrarebooks.com Alembic Rare Books +44 (0)20 8050 2872  

17 

 
The present publication is Andersonôs doctoral dissertation, which was honoured 
with immediate publication (Krapp, Notable Black American Scientists , p. 12). It 
analyses the development of five cumulus congestus clouds near Tucson, Arizona, 
which ñwere found to exhibit a pulsating form of cellular convection as they grew 
upwardò. Anderson proposed a ñphysical model for the circulation of a growing 
cumulus, in which two cells are acting concurrently, yet independently, along the 
same vertical axisò (abstract).              00512 £250  

 

 

 
 

14.  European Space Agency.  METEOSAT Usersô Guide. A Short 
Introduction to METEOSAT and Its Use . Toulouse, France: ESA 
Meteorological Programmes Office, [c. 1976].  
 
Duodecimo, 12 pages. Original colour wrappers, stapled. Charts and diagrams within 
the text, illustration of a satellite from a colour photo. Wrappers lightly rubbed, some 
minor fading and creasing along the spine. Excellent condition.  
 
An uncommon, early userôs guide to METEOSAT, the European Space Agencyôs 
meteorological satellite network, published in 1976 or early 1977, before the systemôs 
first satellite became operational in December, 1977. We can locate no copies of this 
guide at auction or institutionally.  
 
METEOSAT was designed for long-term weather forecasting, and ñwhen the first 
Meteosat satellite took its place in the sky, it completed coverage of the whole globe 
from geostationary orbit and laid the foundations for European and world 
cooperation in meteorology that continues today... M eteosat was an important 
milestone in European cooperation in space. Individual countries had pioneered 
monitoring of the ionosphere from space and the European Space Conferences of the 
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1960s agreed in principle that there should be a European weather satellite, but it 
was not until Meteosat that the potent ial for meteorological satellites began to be 
fulfilled... Since the launch of the first Meteosat, 40 years of imagery and derived 
meteorological data from it and its successors have helped to significantly improve 
weather forecasting. There are 35 yearsô worth of Meteosat imagery available online 
and the satelliteôs record of imaging from space constitutes an important body of 
evidence in climate science.ò (ñForty Years of METEOSATò, ESA History of Europe in 
Space website).               00388 £100  

 

 

 
 

15.  Libby, Leona Marshall.  Past Climates. Tree Thermometers, 
Commodities, and People. Foreword by Rainer Berger . Austin, TX: 
University of Texas Press, 1983.  
 
Octavo. Original buff boards printed in white and green. Illustrations and charts 
throughout the text. Spine faded, some very light rubbing at the extremities. An 
excellent copy.  
 
First edition and an unusually fresh and attractive copy of this important work on 
using the isotopes in ancient trees to study past climates. 
 
Leona (Woods) Marshall Libby (1919-1986) was one of the most prominent female 
physicists of the 20th centur y. Immediately upon earning her graduate degree in 
1942 she joined Enrico Fermiôs research group at the University of Chicago, where 
she helped construct Chicago Pile-1, the worldôs first nuclear reactor. Aged 23, she 
was the youngest, and only female, member of the team. She later worked on 
Manhattan Project nuclear reactors at Argonne, Illinois and Hanfo rd, Washington, 
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where she contributed  to the discovery that the fission by-product xenon-135 can 
slow and eventually stop the nuclear chain reaction. 
 
In 1966 she married a former Manhattan Project colleague, the Nobel Prize-winning 
chemist Willard Libby. Libby and her husband were both interested in 
environmental issues, and ñAlthough Leona Libby continued her research on particle 
physics, she became increasingly interested in Willard Libbyôs work on the 
determination of ancient climates by observing tree ringsò (Ogilvie p. 788). Libby 
was hired by UCLA in 1975, ñwhere her research shifted to devising new methods for 
studying annual changes in temperature and rainfall patterns using isotope ratios of 
oxygen and carbon in tree ringsò (ñThis Month in Physics Historyò).  
 
The present volume, published in 1983, discusses the chemical methods of climate 
research that Libby devised, and includes a significant chapter on the history of 
human interaction with the climate.             00420 £100  

 
 

 
16.  Hansen, James.  Storms of My Grandchildren. The Truth about the 
Coming Climate Catastrophe and Our Last Chance to Save Humanity. 
Illustrations by Makiko Sato . New York: Bloomsbury, 2009.  
 
Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine in silver. With the dust jacket. 
Illustrations and charts within the text. Spine a little rolled. An excellent, fresh copy 
in the bright jacket.  
 
First edition, first printing of this popular work by leading climate scientist James 
Hansen (1941 - ). Hansen, currently director of the Program on Climate Science, 
Awareness and Solutions at Columbia University, has been studying climate change 
since the 1970s, making important contributions to our understanding of the 
atmosphere of Venus; how the global average temperature is measured and 
calculated; the effects of black carbon (such as that produced by forest fires and 
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burning coal); and the design and analysis of climate models, showing that climate 
change has been occurring faster than early models predicted.  
 
Hansen first came to public prominence when he testified to Congress in 1988 on the 
causes and effects of climate change. In recent years he has been an outspoken 
activist, critical of ineffectual mitigation policies, and was arrested three times during 
2011 demonstrations against the Keystone Pipeline. Storms of My Grandchildren  
explains the science of anthropogenic climate change, why it threatens humanityôs 
future, discusses the political issues that prevent it from being adequately addressed, 
and proposes a way forward  for the economy and environment.            00424 £50  

 

 

 
 

17.  Goin, Peter & Peter Friederici.  A New Form of Beauty. Glen 
Canyon Beyond Climate Change. Photographs by Peter Goin. Essays by 
Peter Friederici.  Tucson, AR: The University of Arizona Press, 2016.  
Oblong quarto. Original dark blue cloth, titles to spine in orange. With the dust 
jacket. Colour illustrations throughout, including 1 folding plate. A fine copy in the 
jacket.  
 
First edition, first printing of this significant work on the changing landscapes of the 
American West, as represented by the Glen Canyon reservoir. Signed by both authors 
on the title, with an additional inscription by Friederici, ñOff into the óGreat 
Unknownô!ò. 
 
Photographer Peter Goin focuses on human-altered landscapes and is best known for 
his series on nuclear test sites, published in 1991 as Nuclear Landscapes. His work 
has been exhibited at more than fifty US and international museums, and he has 
been awarded two National Endowment for the Arts Fellowships .  
 


